

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 96,139
DCA No. 97-2844

GENERAL MOTOR CORPORATION, a foreign
corporation and POTAMKIN CHEVROLET,
INCORPORATED, a domestic corporation,

Petitioners,

vs.

BRIAN W. NASH, as Personal Repre-
sentative of the Estate of MARIA
DEL CARMEN NASH, for the benefit of
BRIAN W. NASH, surviving spouse of
the decedent, and BRIAN W. NASK, as
Guardian and next friend of BRIAN W.
NASH, JR., and ALEXANDER NASH, sur-
viving minor children of the decedent,
and for the benefit of the Estate of
MARIA DEL CARMEN NASH, and for the
benefit of GUMERCINDO RAMOS and CARMEN
RAMOS, the parents of the decedent,

Respondents.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

POSES & POSES, P.A.
2626 Museum Tower
150 West Flagler Street
Miami, FL 33130
Telephone: (305) 577-0200

COOPER & WOLFE, P.A.
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Suite 3580
Miami, FL 33131-2316
Telephone: (305) 371-1597

FILED
DEBBIE CAUSSEAU
MAR 23 2000
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
BY DJ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Certificate of Type Size and Style	viii
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of Argument	16
Argument	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT ON RETRIAL CHATFIELD SHOULD NOT BE PLACED ON THE VERDICT FORM.	18
11. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY OVERTURNED THE JURY VERDICT ON THE BASIS THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO EXCUSE A BIASED JUROR FOR CAUSE.	39
Conclusion	46
Certificate of Service	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Albertson's v. Adams, 473 So.2d 231 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	31
Allstate Ins. Co. v. Castanier, 491 N.W.2d 238 (Mich.Ct.App. 1992)	24
Andrews v. Harley Davidson, Inc., 796 P.2d 1092 (Nev.1990)	37
Association for Retarded Citizens-Volusia, Inc. v. Fletcher, 24 Fla.L.Weekly D1422 (Fla. 5th DCA June 18, 1999)	31
Baker v. State, 377 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1979)	21/22
Binakonsky v. Ford Motor Co., 133 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 1998)	37
Bould v. Touchette, 349 So.2d 1181 (Fla. 1977)	39
Browning v. Lewis, 582 So.2d 101 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	30
Burgess v. Porterfield. 469 S.E.2d 114 (W.V. 1996)	24
Club West v. Tropigas of Fla., Inc., 514 So.2d 426 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	43
Copeland v. Anderson, 707 P.2d 560 (Okla.Ct.App. 1985), overruled on other grounds, Cooper v. Parker-Hughey, 894 P.2d 1096 (Okla.1995)	25
Cota v. Harley Davidson, Inc., 684 P.2d 888 (Ariz.Ct.App. 1984)	37
Cozzie v. Metropolitan Life. Ins. Co., 963 F.Supp. 647 (N.D.Ill. 1997)	25
CSX Transp., Inc. v. Palanik, 24 Fla.L.Weekly D1966 (Fla. 4th DCA Aug. 25, 1999)	19

Dade County School Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA, 731 So.2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	31
Dennis v. American Honda Motor Corp., 585 So.2d 1336 (Ala. 1991)	35
Fabre v. Marin, 623 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 1993)	31
Fazzolari v. City of West Palm Beach, 608 So.2d 927 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	41
Feinstone v. Allison Hosp., Inc., 106 Fla. 302, 143 So. 251 (Fla. 1932)	31
Fisher v. Shenandoah Gen. Constr., 498 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1987)	18
Ford Motor Co. v. D'Amario, 732 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	2 / 33 / 39
Ford Motor Co. v. Hill, 404 So.2d 1049 (Fla. 1981)	33
Ford Motor Co. v. Evancho, 327 So.2d 201 (Fla. 1976)	33
Foreman v. Jeep Corp. No. CV-83-56-GF, 1984 WL 2751 (D.Mont. June 1, 1984)	29
Fowler v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., 938 F.Supp. 476 (W.D.Tenn. 1996)	25
Fritts v. McKinne, 934 P.2d 371 (Okla. 1997)	28
Gormley v. GTE Prod., 587 So.2d 455 (Fla. 1991)	30
Green v. General Motors Corp., 709 A.2d 1210 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1998)	37
Hill v. State, 477 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1985)	44
In re Cloutier, 33 B.R. 18 (D.Me. 1983)	23
In re Greenfield, 21 B.R. 419 (S.D. Ohio 1982)	25

Ingram v. Pettit, 340 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1976)	16,21,22, 23,25
Jimenez v. Chrysler Corp, 74 F.Supp.2d 548 (D.S.C. 1999)	35/37
Joiner v. State, 618 So.2d 174 (Fla. 1993)	17,40
Jones v. State, 652 So.2d 967 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	42,43
Kawaauhau v. Geiger, 118 S.Ct. 974 (1998)	24
Kentucky Bar Ass'n v. Jones, 759 S.W.2d 61 (Ky 1988)	25
Kidron v. Carmona, 665 So.2d 289 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	33
Larsen v. General Motors Corp., 391 F.2d 495 (8th Cir. 1968)	33,34
Le Fevre v. Bear, 113 So.2d 390 (Fla. 2d DCA 1959)	28
Levy v. Hawk's Cay, Inc., 543 So.2d 1299 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	44
Lindsay v. State, 606 So.2d 652 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	22
Matthews v. Williford, 318 So.2d 480 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975)	38,39
Merrill Crossings Assoc. v. McDonald, 705 So.2d 560 (Fla. 1997)	2,16,18, 26,27,40
Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz, 496 U.S. 444, 110 S.Ct. 2481 (1990)	23
Mills v. Ford Motor Corp., 142 F.R.D. 271 (M.D. Pa. 1990)	37
Milstein v. Mutual Sec. Life Ins. Co., 705 So.2d 639 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	41
Najar v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co., 697 So.2d 1270 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	32

Norman v. Mandarin Emergency Care Ctr., 490 So.2d 76 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	38
Perez v. Campbell, 402 U.S. 637, 91 S.Ct. 1704 (1971)	23
Piper v. Moore, 410 So.2d 646 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	38
Reed v. Chrysler Corp., 494 N.W.2d 224 (Iowa 1992)	34
Rucks v. Pushman, 541 So.2d 673 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	32
Russell v. Wisconsin Mut. Ins. Co., No. 96-3538, 1997 WL 757870 (Wis.Ct.App. Oct. 30, 1997)	28
Sanders v. Crosstown Mkt., Inc., 850 P.2d 1061 (Okla. 1993)	25
Scoggins v. State, 726 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1999)	40
Singer v. State, 109 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1959)	43
Sissle v. Stefenoni, 152 Cal.Rptr 56 (Cal.Ct.App. 1979)	25
Spivey v. Battaglia, 258 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1972)	18
State v. Banoub, 700 So.2d 44 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	22
State v. Caibaiosai, 363 N.W.2d 574 (Wis. 1985)	20
State v. Cardinal, 429 So.2d 747 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	23
State v. Hubbard, 24 Fla.L.Weekly s575 (Fla. Dec. 16, 1999)	20
Stellas v. Alamo-Rent-a-Car, 702 So.2d 232 (Fla. 1997)	2,16/18, 26,27
Stuart v. Hertz Corp., 351 So.2d 703 (Fla. 1977)	31/38

Sun Oil Co. v. Seamon, 84 N.W.2d 840 (Mich. 1957)	25
Sydleman v. Benson, 463 So.2d 533 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	44
Tizon v. Royal Carribean Cruise Lines, 645 So.2d 504 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	42
Turner v. PCR, Inc., 25 Fla.L.Weekly S174 (Fla. Mar. 2, 2000)	18/20
Turner v. State, 645 So.2d 444 (Fla. 1994)	43
United States v. Mann, 113 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 1997)	25
Vendola v. Southern Bell Tel. and Tel. Co., 474 So.2d 275 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	39
Villafana v. State, 728 So.2d 260 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	20
Walker v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., 24 F.Supp.2d 775 (E.D.Mich. 1997)	24
Weaver v. Phoenix Home Life Mut. Ins., 990 F.2d 154 (4th Cir. 1993)	25
Wells v. Tallahassee Mem'l Reg'l Med. Ctr., Inc., 659 So.2d 249 (Fla. 1995)	31
Werhan v. State, 673 So.2d 550 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	21
West American Ins, Co. v. Yellow Cab Co. of Orlando, Inc., 495 So.2d 204 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	31
White Constr. Co. v. DuPont, 455 So.2d 1026 (Fla. 1984)	19
Whitehead v. Linkous, 404 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	38
Williams v. State, 638 So.2d 976 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	43
Wood v. State, 24 Fla.L.Weekly S240 (Fla. May 27,1999)	39

Other Authorities

11 U.S.C. § 523	24
Fla.Stat. § 768.81	2,16,17,18, 26,30
Fla.Stat. § 316.193	21,30
Fla.Stat. § 316.614	35
Fla.Std. Jury Instr. (Civ.) PD1	19
Evolution of the Automobile Crashworthiness Doctrines in Florida, 69 Fla.B.J. 40 (Oct. 1995)	35
